

**CASE NO. 18-1173
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA
and ROBERT NEMANICH

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
STATE

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Wiley Y. Daniel, Senior Judge
District Court Case No. 1:17-CV-01937-WYD-NYW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MICHAEL L. ROSIN AND DAVID G. POST**

FILED IN SUPPORT OF PLANITFF-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Michael Donofrio
Donofrio Asay PLC
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602
Tel.: 802.858.4465
mike@donofrioasay.com
(Tenth Circuit admission pending)

Aaron Solomon
Hale Westfall, LLP
1400 16th Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
Tel.: 312.498.3666
aaronSolomon@protonmail.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Michael L. Rosin and David G. Post

Date: June 29, 2018

Oral Argument Not Requested by *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

FED. R. APP. P. 29 STATEMENTS.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

DISCUSSION.....2

 I. The Framers of the Constitution Understood Electors to be
 Independent.....2

 A. The Federalist Papers Establish That the Founding Fathers
 Intended Electors to Exercise Independent
 Judgment.....2

 B. The Maryland Electoral College, A Likely Model for
 Article II, Required Independent Electors.....3

 C. The Framers Rejected the Idea of State Legislative Control
 Over Electors.....4

 II. Every Congress That Has Considered the Question has
 Understood That Electors May Exercise
 Independent Judgment.....6

 A. The Twelfth Amendment Was Drafted with an Awareness
 of Possible Strategic Bad-Faith Voting By Electors Seeking
 Party Advantage.....6

 B. The Twelfth Amendment Does Not Bind Electors.....10

 C. Congress Has Never Failed to Count an Anomalous
 Electoral Vote.....14

 D. Congress Understood That It Lacked the Power to
 Punish Anomalous Electors When It Enacted and

Implemented the Twenty-Third Amendment.....17

1. The Elector Clause of the Twenty-Third
Amendment Parallels and Incorporates Article II
and the Twelfth Amendment.....17

2. When Implementing the Twenty-Third Amendment,
Congress Recognized it Could Not Enact Legislation
to Punish Anomalous Electors.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Breidenthal v. Edwards, 46 P. 469 (Kan. 1896).....15

Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....18

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....2

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1996).....2

Statutes

Md. Const. of 1776, Art. XVIII.....4

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1.....4, 12

U.S. Const., Amend. XXIII, § 1.....18

3 U.S.C. §§ 5-6.....16

D.C. Code § 1–1001.08(g).....21

Other Authorities

1. Congressional Records

10 *Annals of Cong.* 1025 (1801)8

11 *Annals of Cong.* 509 (1802)11

13 *Annals of Cong.* 87 (1803)9, 11

41 *Annals of Cong.* 41 (1823-24)12

Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 3rd Sess.....16

106 *Cong. Rec.* 12553 (June 14, 1960).....18

107 *Cong. Rec.* 21052 (Sept. 23, 1961)20

115 *Cong. Rec.* 146 (Jan. 6, 1969)17

139 *Cong. Rec.* 961 (1993).....16

147 *Cong. Rec.* 33-34 (Jan. 6, 2001).....16

151 *Cong. Rec.* 85 (Jan. 6, 2005).....16

163 *Cong. Rec.* H186-90 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 86-1698 (1960).....18

To Amend the Act of August 12, 1955 Relating to Elections in the District of Columbia, hearing on H. R. 5955, House of Representatives Subcommittee No. 3 on the Committee of the District of Columbia, 87th Cong. (1961).....19

2. Books and Articles

Julian P. Boyd (ed.), *The Papers of Thomas Jefferson* (Princeton,1950-).....8, 9

William Jennings Bryan, *The First Battle: A Story of the Campaign of 1896* (W. B. Conkey Company, 1896).....15

James Cheetham, *A View of the Political Conduct of Aaron Burr, Esq. Vice President of the United States* (Denniston & Cheetham, 1802).....8, 9

Thomas M. Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* (Little, Brown, & Company 3d, 1898).....13

Robert J. Delahunty, *Is the Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act Constitutional?*, *Cardozo L. Rev. De Novo* (2016).....4, 5

William Alexander Duer, *A Course of Lectures on the Constitutional Jurisprudence of the United States; Delivered Annually in Columbia College, New York* (Harper, 1843).....13

“*Election in All States,*” *The New York Times* (Nov. 4, 1896).....15

THE FEDERALIST No. 64 (Jay).....3

THE FEDERALIST No. 68 (Hamilton).....3

Vasan Kesavan, *Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?*, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1654 (2002).....14, 16

Charles R. King (ed.) 6 *The Life and Correspondence of Rufus King* (G.P. Putnam, New York 1900).....4

Milton Lomask, *Aaron Burr* (Farrar, Straus, Giroux, 1979).....9

Jeffrey L. Pasley, *The First Presidential Contest: 1796 and the Founding of American Democracy* (Kansas, 2013).....7

William Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the United States of America* (Phillip Nicklin 2d, 1829).....13

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833).....12

Harold C. Syrett, and Jacob E. Cooke, (eds.), *The Papers of Alexander Hamilton* (Columbia, 1961–1987).....8
